



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELEANOR S. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR JENNIFER L. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELIZABETH D. HEYMAN; THE LAZARUS S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE ELEANOR S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE JENNIFER L. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE ELIZABETH D. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST; RFH INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LLC; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELEANOR HEYMAN PROPP; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELIZABETH HEYMAN WINTER; THE 2013 LAZARUS S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S.

No. 279, 2021

Case Below:

Superior Court of
the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. N15C-10-176 EMD CCLD

HEYMAN; THE 2013 ELEANOR
HEYMAN PROPP AGE 50 TRUST FOR
ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF
LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013
JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE AGE
50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED
UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S.
HEYMAN; THE 2013 ELIZABETH
HEYMAN WINTER AGE 50 TRUST FOR
ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF
LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2015
HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL
TRUST FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN;
THE 2015 HORIZON HOLDINGS
RESIDUAL TRUST FOR ELEANOR
HEYMAN PROPP; THE 2015 HORIZON
HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST FOR
JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE;
THE 2015 HORIZON HOLDINGS
RESIDUAL TRUST FOR ELIZABETH
HEYMAN WINTER; and LINDEN
PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendants Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

ASHLAND LLC; INTERNATIONAL
SPECIALTY PRODUCTS INC.; ISP
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC.;;
and ISP CHEMCO LLC,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND CROSS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

Robert N. Hochman
Heather Benzmilller Sultanian
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Eamon P. Joyce
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Ave.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5000

Andrew J. Rossman
Jonathan B. Oblak
Nicholas Hoy
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS RELATING TO CROSS-APPEAL.....8

I. THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS OF THE SPA.....8

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY9

ARGUMENT ON APPEAL11

I. ASHLAND IGNORES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CONTRACTS THAT DIVIDE ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE LIABILITIES 11

 A. Section 2(e) unambiguously allocates all Linden off-site liabilities to Ashland, and Section 2(f) does not modify that allocation..... 11

 B. The contribution agreement did not transfer off-site liabilities to LPH.....17

 C. The remaining provisions of the SPA are consistent with the on-site/off-site division of liabilities19

 D. Ashland’s interpretation of the SPA leaves responsibility for off-site liabilities to chance21

II. ASHLAND IGNORES AND MISCONSTRUES THE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE CONFIRMING THAT IT RETAINED ACO-RELATED OFF-SITE LIABILITIES23

 A. All drafts of Section 2 limited the Heyman Parties’ responsibility to on-site liabilities23

 B. Ashland’s conduct, both before and after closing, confirms that it understood it would retain ACO-related off-site liabilities25

 C. The Heyman Parties’ conduct is consistent with the understanding that LPH accepted only on-site liabilities27

D.	In the context of the underlying business deal, the parties could only have reasonably understood that all off-site liabilities were retained by Ashland.....	31
III.	THE HEYMAN PARTIES DID NOT CAUSE ANY LOSSES FOR WHICH ASHLAND IS ENTITLED TO INDEMNIFICATION	34
	ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	38
I.	ASHLAND IS NOT ENTITLED TO ITS ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE SPA	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review.....	38
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	38
1.	The plain language of the SPA does not clearly and unequivocally shift attorneys’ fees for first-party litigation.....	40
2.	The parties explicitly shifted fees for first-party litigation under specific circumstances, but not in the indemnification provisions at issue	43
3.	Ashland has not identified any other basis for recovering its litigation fees.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alcoa World Alumina LLC v. Glencore Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 521193 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 2016)	16, 38
<i>Alki Partners, LP v. DB Fund Servs., LLC</i> , 4 Cal. App. 5th 574 (2016)	42
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010)	17
<i>Balshe LLC v. Ross</i> , 625 F. App'x 770 (7th Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Cain v. Green Tweed & Co.</i> , 832 A.2d 737 (Del. 2003)	24
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	22
<i>Clean Harbors, Inc. v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 5606953 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 15, 2017)	43
<i>Concord Steel, Inc. v. Wilmington Steel Processing Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3161643 (Del. Ch. Sep. 30, 2009)	40
<i>CSI Inv. Partners II, L.P. v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	41
<i>Deere & Co. v. Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6879525 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 22, 2016)	39, 40, 43
<i>Delle Donne & Assocs., LLP v. Millar Elevator Serv. Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004)	38, 45
<i>Dover Historical Soc'y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	38
<i>E*Trade Fin. Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 374 F. App'x 119 (2d Cir. 2010)	40

<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP,</i> 2020 WL 7861336 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020).....	39, 41, 44
<i>Green Plains Renewable Energy Inc. v. Ethanol Holding Co., LLC,</i> 2016 WL 5399699 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2016).....	15
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech. Ltd.,</i> 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011)	42
<i>Herzog v. Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP,</i> 2021 WL 5993508 (Del. Dec. 20, 2021)	5, 6, 41
<i>Intel Corp. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.,</i> 51 A.3d 442 (Del. 2012)	44
<i>ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds Am., Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 5903355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017)	12
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.,</i> 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012)	12
<i>Nasdi Holdings, LLC v. N. Am. Leasing, Inc.,</i> 2020 WL 1865747 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 2020).....	40
<i>Newport Disc, Inc. v. Newport Elecs., Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 5797350 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 7, 2013).....	39
<i>Norwest Fin., Inc. v. Fernandez,</i> 121 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	42
<i>Pike Creek Chiropractic Ctr., P.A. v. Robinson,</i> 637 A.2d 418 (Del. 1994)	45
<i>Radiant Sys., Inc. v. Am. Scheduling, Inc.,</i> 2006 WL 2583266 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 7, 2006)	40
<i>Riverside Fund V, L.P. v. Shyamsundar,</i> 2015 WL 5004924 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 17, 2015).....	38
<i>Senior Hous. Capital, LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC,</i> 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013).....	39

<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013).....	40
<i>TranSched Systems Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Sols., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415466 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2012).....	46
<i>USA Cable v. World Wrestling Fed’n Ent., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 875682 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2000).....	20
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5787989 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 6, 2019).....	39
